balance sheet, in which a parallel shift in the yield curve occurs and all rates increase immediately, indicates that in a +200 basis
point shock, net interest income would increase $16, or 0.05%, and in a -200 basis point shock, net interest income would decrease
$2,054, or 6.4%. The reason for the lack of symmetry in these results is the implied floors in many of the Corporation’s core funding
which limits their downward adjustment from current offering rates. This analysis is done to describe a best or worst case scenario.
Factors such as non-parallel yield curve shifts, management pricing changes, customer preferences and other factors are likely to
produce different results.

The economic value of equity approach measures the change in the value of the Corporation’s equity as the value of assets and
liabilities on the balance sheet change with interest rates. At December 31, 2008, this analysis indicated that a +200 basis point
change in rates would reduce the value of the Corporation’s equity by 15.9% while a -200 basis point change in rates would increase
the value of the Corporation’s equity by 38.2%.

39

FORM 10-K http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/737210/000095015209002602/...

43 of 96 5/13/2009 2:46 PM

Table of Contents

Table 15: GAP Analysis:

   At December 31, 2008
  Under 3 Months  3 to 12 Months  1 to 3 Years   3-5 Years   5-15 Years   After 15 Years  Total
   (Dollars in thousands)
Earning Assets:
Securities and

short-term
investments  $ 25,574  $ 24,508  $ 59,187  $ 40,362  $ 91,552  $ —  $ 241,183

Trading securities   11,261   —   —   —   —   11,261
Loans   173,540   141,097   243,721   137,498   101,897   9,377   807,130

Total earning assets  $ 210,375  $ 165,605  $ 302,908  $177,860  $193,449  $ 9,377  $1,059,574

Interest-bearing

liabilities:
Consumer time

deposits  $ 132,284  $ 323,032  $ 71,019  $ 7,731  $ 437  $ —  $ 534,503
Money Market

deposits   99,051   —   —   —   —   —   99,051
Savings deposits   —   —   104,226   —   —   —   104,226
Interest-bearing

demand deposits   —   —   115,102   —   —   —   115,102
Short-term

borrowings   6,459   19,377   —   —   —   —   25,836
Long-term debt   —   —   27,989   3,000   2,532   20,620   54,141
Fed Funds, Repos,

Other   22,928   —   —   —   —   —   22,928

Total interest-
bearing liabilities  $ 260,722  $ 342,409  $ 318,336  $ 10,731  $ 2,969  $ 20,620  $ 955,787

Cumulative interest

rate gap  $ (50,347)  $ (227,151)  $(242,579)  $ (75,450)  $115,030  $ 103,787
RSA/RSL   81%  62%  74%  92%  112%  111%

   At December 31, 2007
  Under 3 Months  3 to 12 Months  1 to 3 Years   3-5 Years   5-15 Years   After 15 Years  Total
   (Dollars in thousands)
Earning Assets:
Securities and

short-term
investments  $ 20,131  $ 31,190  $ 35,612  $ 47,593  $ 48,082  $ —  $182,608

Trading securities   33,402   —   —   —   —   33,402
Loans   364,051   52,028   100,539   129,804   111,242   658   758,322

Total earning assets  $ 417,584  $ 83,218  $ 136,151  $177,397  $159,324  $ 658  $974,332

Interest-bearing

liabilities:
Consumer time

deposits  $ 146,731  $ 247,198  $ 39,028  $ 3,866  $ —  $ —  $436,823
Money Market

deposits   129,961   —   —   —   —   —   129,961
Savings deposits   —   —   81,293   —   —   —   81,293
Interest-bearing

demand deposits   —   —   120,052   —   —   —   120,052
Short-term

borrowings   7,701   23,102   —   —   —   —   30,803
Long-term debt   —   —   10,830   —   2,574   20,620   34,024
Fed Funds, Repos,

Other   42,105   —   —   —   —   —   42,105

FORM 10-K http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/737210/000095015209002602/...

44 of 96 5/13/2009 2:46 PM

Total interest-bearing
liabilities  $ 326,498  $ 270,300  $ 251,203  $ 3,866  $ 2,574  $ 20,620  $875,061

Cumulative interest

rate gap  $ 91,086  $ (95,996)  $(211,048)  $ (37,518)  $119,233  $ 99,271
RSA/RSL   128%  84%  75%  96%  114%  111%

40

FORM 10-K http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/737210/000095015209002602/...

45 of 96 5/13/2009 2:46 PM

Table of Contents

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.

Table of Contents

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm   42
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2008 and 2007   43
Consolidated Statements of Income for the Years Ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006   44
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity for the Years Ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006   45
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006   46
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006   47

41

FORM 10-K http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/737210/000095015209002602/...

46 of 96 5/13/2009 2:46 PM

Table of Contents

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders
LNB Bancorp, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of LNB Bancorp, Inc. as of December 31, 2008 and 2007, and the
related consolidated statements of income, shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the years in the three year period ended
December 31, 2008. We also have audited the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2008, based
on criteria established in Internal Control — Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the